

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 59 OF 2026

Between:

Maddineni Narasimha Rao, S/o. Kotaiah, aged 53 years, R/o.
Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor,
2. Pamidi Nageswara Rao, S/o. Jalaiah, aged 54 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
3. Yeruva Ananda Rao, S/o. Raghavaiah, aged 50 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
4. Sarvepalli Venkatarao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 32 years, R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.
5. Mallineni Kotaiah, S/o. Venkaiah, Aged 42 years, R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.
6. Siddavarapu Yellamanda @ Yellamandaiah, S/o. Pedda Koteswara Rao, aged 38 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
7. Kommi Koteswarao @ Chinna, S/o. Ramaiah, aged 42 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
8. Kaki Bala Kotaiah @ Pullaiah, S/o. Sundarao, aged 37 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
9. Kaki Chiranjeevi, S/o. Issaku, Aged 38 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.

10. Siddavarapu Chinna, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal..
11. India Kondaiah, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
12. Siddarapu Bala Kotaiah, S/o. Kotaiah, aged 43 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
13. Maddineni Sridhar, S/o. Narasinga Rao, Aged 32 years R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI INAKOLLU VENKATESWARLU presented this Petition Under Section 447 of B.N.S.S is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw CC No. 442 of 2025 in Crime No. 85/2020 of Tangutur Police Station pending on the file of the Hon'ble Court of Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Singarayakonda, and transfer the same to the file of the Special Court for Trial of Offences under the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, cum VII Additional District & Sessions Judge, Prakasam District at Ongole, to be tried and disposed of along with S.C. No. 41 of 2021, in the interest of justice and to avoid conflicting judgments.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri INAKOLLU VENKATESWARLU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Pamidi Nageswara Rao, S/o. Jalaiah, aged 54 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
2. Yeruva Ananda Rao, S/o. Raghavaiah, aged 50 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.

3. Sarvepalli Venkatarao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 32 years, R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.
4. Mallineni Kotaiah, S/o. Venkaiah, Aged 42 years, R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.
5. Siddavarapu Yellamanda @ Yellamandaiah, S/o. Pedda Koteswara Rao, aged 38 years, R/o Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
6. Kommi Koteswarao @ Chinna, S/o. Ramaiah, aged 42 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
7. Kaki Bala Kotaiah @ Pullaiah, S/o. Sundarao, aged 37 years R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
8. Kaki Chiranjeevi, S/o. Issaku, Aged 38 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
9. Siddavarapu Chinna, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
10. India Kondaiah, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
11. Siddarapu Bala Kotaiah, S/o. Kotaiah, aged 43 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
12. Maddineni Sridhar, S/o. Narasinga Rao, Aged 32 years R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted on or before 30.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 to 12.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.2 to 12 through Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 30.07.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. Pamidi Nageswara Rao, S/o. Jalaiah, aged 54 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
2. Yeruva Ananda Rao, S/o. Raghavaiah, aged 50 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
3. Sarvepalli Venkatarao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 32 years, R/o. LakshmakkapalemVillage, Tangutur Mandal.
4. Mallineni Kotaiah, S/o. Venkaiah, Aged 42 years, R/o. LakshmakkapalemVillage, TanguturMandal.
5. SiddavarapuYellamanda @Yellamandaiah, S/o. Pedda Koteswara Rao, aged 38 years, R/o Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
6. Kommi Koteswarao alias Chinna, S/o. Ramaiah, aged 42 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
7. Kaki Bala Kotaiah @ Pullaiah, S/o. Sundarao, aged 37 years R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
8. Kaki Chiranjeevi, S/o.Issaku, Aged 38 years, R/o. PonduruVillage, Tangutur Mandal.
9. Siddavarapu Chinna, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
10. India Kondaiah, S/o. Pitchaiah, Aged 57 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
11. Siddarapu Bala Kotaiah, S/o. Kotaiah, aged 43 years, R/o. Ponduru Village, Tangutur Mandal.
12. Maddineni Sridhar, S/o. Narasinga Rao, Aged 32 years R/o. Lakshmakkapalem Village, Tangutur Mandal.

(by RPAD- 1 to 12 along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

13. One CC to SRI. INAKOLLU VENKATESWARLU Advocate
[OPUC]
14. Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravati.
[OUT]
15. **One spare copy**
TVSR

HIGH COURT

AHHS,J

DATED: 01/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.07.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



TRCRLP.No.59 of 2026