

APHC010189882026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3520]

THURSDAY, THE 30th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 59 of 2026

Between:

1. MADDINENI NARASIMHA RAO,, S/O. KOTAIAH, AGED 53 YEARS, R/O.
LAKSHMAKKAPALEM VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR,
2. PAMIDI NAGESWARA RAO, S/O. JALAIAH, AGED 54 YEARS, R/O.
PONDURU VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.
3. YERUVA ANANDA RAO, S/O. RAGHAVAIAH, AGED 50 YEARS, R/O.
PONDURU VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.
4. SARVEPALLI VENKATARAO, S/O. VENKATESWARLU, AGED 32
YEARS, R/O. LAKSHMAKKAPALEMVILLAGE,TANGUTUR MANDAL.
5. MALLINENI KOTAIAH, S/O. VENKAIAH, AGED 42 YEARS, R/O.
LAKSHMAKKAPALEMVILLAGE,TANGUTURMANDAL.
6. SIDDAVARAPUYELLAMANDA YELLAMANDAIAH, S/O. PEDDA
KOTESWARA RAO, AGED 38 YEARS, R/O PONDURU VILLAGE,
TANGUTUR MANDAL.

7. KOMMIKOTESWARAO ALIAS CHINNA, S/O. RAMAIAH, AGED 42 YEARS, R/O. PONDURU VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.
8. KAKI BALA KOTAIAH PULLAIAH, S/O. SUNDARAO, AGED 37 YEARS R/O. PONDURU VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.
9. KAKI CHIRANJEEVI, S/O.LSSAKU,AGED38YEARS, R/O. PONDURUVILLAGE,TANGUTUR MANDAL.
- 10.SIDDAVARAPU CHINNA, S/O. PITCHAIAH,AGED 57 YEARS, R/O. PONDURU VILLAGE,TANGUTUR MANDAL.
- 11.INDIA KONDAIAH, S/O. PITCHAIAH,AGED 57 YEARS, R/O. PONDURUVILLAGE,TANGUTUR MANDAL.
- 12.SIDDARAPU BALA KOTAIAH, S/O. KOTAIAH, AGED 43 YEARS, R/O. PONDURU VILLAGE, TANGUTUR MANDAL.
- 13.MADDINENI SRIDHAR, S/O. NARASINGA RAO, AGED 32 YEARS R/O. LAKSHMAKKAPALEMVILLAGE,TANGUTUR MANDAL.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

- 1.INAKOLLU VENKATESWARLU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 59 of 2026

ORDER:

1. When the matter is taken-up for hearing, learned Counsel for the petitioner sought permission of this Court for withdrawal of the petition.
2. Permission granted.
3. In the result, the Transfer Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. No costs.

Consequently, pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA,J

Dated 30.07.2026
KS

Whether the order is :

Speaking: Yes Reasoned : Yes
Reportable: No Non-Reportable: Yes

133

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

TRANS. CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 59 of 2026

Dated:30.07.2026.

KS